(ii)  Upon approval, an annual license fee of: 

(a)  For a retailer, one thousand dollars ($1,000), 

and an additional annual license fee of one thousand 

dollars ($1,000) for each additional location in this state; 

and 

- 11 - 003076 

(b)  For a supplier, two thousand five hundred 

dollars ($2,500), and an additional annual license fee of 

two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) for each 

additional location in this state; 

(C)  Consent to reasonable inspection and sampling and testing 

by the commission, or the department of revenue, as applicable, of the 

person's inventory of HDCPs;  

(D)  Submit to a criminal history background check that includes

[...]

(2)  Deny or revoke supplier or retailer licenses and issue civil penalties in 

the following manner for each violation of this chapter, or a rule promulgated 

pursuant to this chapter: 

(A)  One thousand dollars ($1,000) for a first violation; 

(B)  Two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) for a second 

violation that occurs within two (2) years of the first violation; 

(C)  Five thousand dollars ($5,000) for a third violation that occurs 

within two (2) years of the first violation; 

(D)  Revocation of the license for a fourth violation that occurs

[...]

the applicant's investment in the business and the capital required 

to start the business;  

(iv)  Proof that the applicant possesses the financial 

capacity necessary to engage in the warehousing and distribution 

of HDCPs in a manner to be determined by the commission, 

documenting access to a minimum of seven hundred fifty 

thousand dollars ($750,000), that must be proven by providing the 

following documentation: 

(a)  Certified business or personal financial 

statements; and 

(b)  Checking or savings bank statements or 

statements from money market or brokerage accounts; 

provided, funds are readily convertible to cash;